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the hands of a few persons, to bring about more equitable distribution of urban land and to use the surplus lands to subserve the common good and to prevent speculation and to make use of the gains for the benefits of the community.

The act provides for the ceiling on vacant land held by the ’persons in the urban areas, acquisition of excess land on payment of a specified compensation. It also restricts the transfer of vacant land and property without the permission of the competent authority.
This Act is in operation. It has been found that this Act is not very much effective and so, the amendment to this Act is under consideration of the Government so us to make it more effective.

SHRI CHITTA BASU; Sir, recently, about a month or so ago, a Daper was prepared by the Ministry of Works and Housing. "In that paper, it was specifically mentioned—I quote:

‘The measures to control the land price will have to be both fiscal and regulatory.’

Therefore, the Government's policy was very much clear that fiscal measures as well as certain regulatory measures are to be taken. May I know from him what particular steps have been taken in this direction of taking fiscal and other measures? What particular fiscal and regulatory measures have been taken by the Government in that regard? Would the Government enlighten this House?

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY:
Sir, urban land is a State subject. We have requested the State Governments to take fiscal as well as administrative measures as well as other necessary measures to check spe-
cu la tio n in urban land prices. ■

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Sir, the racketing i t urban land is nothing but depositing the bla-ck-money in purchasing those urban lands. The Urban Land Ceiling Act, 1976 is very much framed with all carefulness but whenever it is given to the States for framing rules this has been diluted from its scope and objectives. May t know from the hon. Minister whether the Central Government will enact a fresh law with all Its effectiveness and direct the State Governments to follow in  totoD

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY
Sir, we are considering some amendments but always it is the option of the State Government to get it implemented. So, we cannot direct them.
In some States like Tamil Nadu the Urban Ceiling Act is not in operation.
They have their own Act. It is also not operating in Jammu and Kashmir,.
Kerala and Nagaland.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: Sir, pending amendment of the Urban Ceiling Act may I know from the hon. Minister whether Government will fix higher ceiling of urban, land price in respect of Delhi?,

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY:
Sir, so far as Delhi is concerned the Government of India order dated 2.5.1961 about acquisition, development and disposal of land in Delhi is under operation. About 69,000 hectares of land has been notified under this Order and it is being disposed of by HDA. Commercial plots are put to auction and so far as other plots are\
concerned they are disposed of on pre-determined basis.
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SHRI MOHANLAL PATEL: The
Narmada Project (known as Sardar Sarovar) is an important national project. It has got significant imjjortance in the Indian economy—especially in Agricultural Production, Power Production, Industry and Employment.

15 lakhs acres of land will be irrigated. 500 M.W. of power is estimated to be produced by this project.

The total cost of the project is estimated to be about Rs. 23-13 crores. It is proposed to be completed within 10 years, frfat is, by 1990-91.

According to the Award given by the Narmada Water Disputes Tribunal, the water supply, the electric supply and the cost of the project have been distributed among the concerned States—Madhya Pradesh, Gujarat, Maharashtra and Rajasthan.

According to the information given by the Minister ‘all efforts are being made to persuade them’. But in reply to Q. No. 509 the Minister says this:
‘Provision necessary Including 1/3 share is Rs. 20.44 crores’ whereas they have actually made provision in 1982-83 Budget of Rs. 9-60 crores only.
Therefore, it is not possible to pay the arrears in 1982-83 also. So, I would like to know from the Minister ?bout this:
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What concrete steps are you going to take for the timely payment of the share by the respective States so that the work will not sutler? May I know whether there is any proposal under consideration? Or, will you consider to make direct peyment by the Centre to the Gujarat Government and the amount of the respective States, by cutting from their Grants or Revenue which the Centre has to pay to the States?

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: It is true that this is an important national project which will give benefits in the irrigation sector as well as in the power sector. As you know, Sir, and as the House already knows, the- implementation of such projects is the responsibility of the States. There ire certain shares allotted to the beneficiary States. It is also true that Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan nre lagging behind in payment of their respective shares to persuade them to make timely payment. Various steps are being taken. The Central Minister of Irrigation had taken a meeting with the Chief Ministers of these beneficiary States. Maharashtra has already given Rs. 3 crores. The rest they will give.
It was decided in that meeting that from 1982-83, the total allocation of the share of the States should be provided in their annual Budget, p'us one-third of the arrears. So, this was as a matter of fact, a sort of agreement between the Chief Ministers and the Minister of Irrigation. In view of that agreement, Maharashtra has already given Rs. 3 chores. They have provided in their Budget. They have provided their share In 1982-83, as well as one-third of the arrears. But, it is also a fact that Madhya Pradesh, because of certain financial constraints, are not able to p ay the arrears. We have taken Up the matter with the Madhya Pradesh Government and we hope that things will be all right. We are purs-
suing the matter. This is the what the Central Government can do at this stage.

SHRI MOHANLAL PATEL: What about Rajasthan? Their share is about

Rs. 6 crores and they have made available only Rs. 50 lakh. Now, my second supplementary is that I want to know whether any proposal for getting loan for this project is pending with the World Bank. If so, I w’ould like fo khow the details thereof in getting it in time.

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: I do not have the details regarding the World Bank’s loan readily available with me. I can give this information later on.

SHRI NAVIN RAVANI: Is it a fact that the Expert Committee of the World Bank has visited the site and the opinion of the Committee is that the site is an earthquake-prone area? It is also said that the design should be changed. Has the Government agreed to change the site? What is the latest position on this? Is there any proposal from the Saurashtra area to cover more land under irrigation from the Sardar Sarovar by lift irrigation, particularly, the Saurashtra region of Bhavnagar, Rajkot and Amreli districts, if it is not possible by gravity?

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI; The hon. Member has widened the scope of the question, and also the formation of the question while putting the supplementary. I do not know if the supplementary put by the hon. Member arises out of fEe main question because the main question is with regard to the shares of the three States towards the cost of Narmada Project, i.e. Sardar
Sarovar project.

SHRI NAVIN RAVANI: Sir. my question is still pending. The Minister has not replied to my question. Is there any demand from the Saurashtra area, particularly the districts of Bhavanagar, Rajkot and Amreli for covering more land area under irrigation from the Sardar Sarovar if that is not possible by gravity?

MR. SPEAKER: You will juive the information afterwards.

faTW fWTT fa ? 5T3>T : sroTQT
Trfterr, zfr^T
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PROF. N. G. RANGA: This has been hanging fire since 1967, whsn there was a coalition Ministry there, a non-Congress Ministry, and my good oJd friend, Shri Govind Narian Singh and his foot down on it and it obstructed further development. Thereafter, the Tribunal was appointed, it had detailed studies and in the end, it gave its award and all the Chief Ministers of the three State Governments have agreed to it.
From time to time, towns like Surat come lo T3e overwhelmed by the floods from Narmada. In view of <hese facts, would the Government, at least at this iate hour, think of the possibility of taking It over, the development of this valley and this project, instead of leaving it to the tender mercies of the changing moods of these three Governments and the obstructive attitude and activities of the Madhya Pradesh Government over decades?

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: This is beyond our control. Irrigation is a State subject and the Central Government can only give assistance and advice to the States, but we cannot take over the project from the State Governments if they do not agree.

IT.N. Water Supply Decade

506. PROF. RUPCHAND PAL: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether our country is a signatory to the "U.N. Water Supply Decide” and committed itself to provide adequate drinking water and sanitation for all by 1990;

(b) if so, details of the preparations
m ade b y ' Government to m eet th e ta r -
g e t of th e said UN declaration; and

(c) if not, the reasons thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHAN-

